Management of Information Technology Asset 
Management (ITAM) Solutions 

Application Money 
Rs. 5,000/-  

(Rupees Five Thousand Only) 

Application money has to be 
deposited as DD/PO/NEFT* at the 
time of submission of Bid.  

EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) 
to be submitted 

Rs. 2,50,000/-  

(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only ) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
submitted in the form of 
DD/PO/NEFT/RTGS* or Bank   
Guarantee which should be valid for 
a period of 6 months from last date 
for bid submission date. EMD to be 
deposited along with the bid. 

Last date and  time of submission of Bids 18-02-2026 (1600 Hrs)

[...]

submission as per account details mentioned 
below:  
Account Name - Adjusting Account  
Account Number - 999420300000001 
IFSC Code - NTBL0NAI999 
Branch Name - Head Office, Nainital 

Bid Security (Earnest Money Deposit) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 2,50,000/- 
(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) * 
submitted in the form of DD/PO/NEFT/ RTGS or 
Bank Guarantee which should be valid for a 
period of -6-(six) months from last date for bid 
submission date. EMD to be deposited along with 
the bid.  
The NEFT/RTGS should be sent on or before

[...]

obligations and providing all deliverables and services required for successful implementation of the project. 

The Nainital Bank Ltd has curated a list of proposed solution features. The features list and NDA document (Refer 
Point 7.16 for NDA Format) of the proposed solution shall only be shared with interested Bidders upon payment 
of a fees of Rs. 1,500/- (Rupees one thousand five hundred only) by NEFT and receipt of duly signed NDA 
document. Please ensure that NEFT UTR must be shared to RFP coordinator. Please refer point no. 2.1 under 
Document Control Sheet of this RFP document for NEFT account details. 

5.1. Broad Outlines of Scope of Work

[...]

and Bank’s notification of award, shall constitute a binding contract between us. 

We understand that the Bank is not bound to accept the lowest or any offer the Bank may receive 

We enclose the following Demand draft(s): 

1. DD No…Dated-../../.. for Rs.25000/- (Rupees twenty-Five thousand Only) as Cost of RFP Document. 

Yours faithfully, 

Authorized Signatory 
Name: 
Designation: 
Bidder’s Corporate Name: 
Address 
Email and Phone # 

7.3. Manufacturer Authorization Format 

Manufacturer’s Authorization Form 
(This letter should be on the letterhead of the OEM/ Manufacturer duly signed by an authorized signatory)